

Legislative Attorneys transforming ideas into legislation.

300 SW TENTH AVENUE • SUITE 24-E • TOPEKA, KS 66612 • (785) 296-2321

MEMORANDUM

To: Members of the Senate Committee on Transportation

From: Adam Siebers, Assistant Revisor

Date: January 31, 2024

Subject: Senate Bill No. 342

Summary

Senate Bill No. 342 provides for a new distinctive license plate – the Sedgwick County Zoo license plate. The plate would be subject to the 250 initial plate commitment and payment of up to \$5,000 in development costs as such requirements are set forth in K.S.A. 8-1,141. Initial registrations and subsequent renewals could be made through the either: (a) the county treasurer; or (2) the Sedgwick County Zoological Society who would provide a logo use authorization statement. An annual logo use royalty payment fee determined by the Sedgwick County Zoological Society in the amount of \$25 up to \$100 would be required for the plates and such fees would go to the Sedgwick County Zoological Society.